

No. 07-806

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., BROWN & WILLIAMSON  
HOLDINGS, INC., LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY and  
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RONALD ACCORD, *et al.*  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Appeals Of West Virginia**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ANDREW R.C. GADDES  
BRUCE CLARK  
*Dechert LLP*  
*2929 Arch Street*  
*Philadelphia, PA 19104*  
*(215) 994-4000*

ANDREW L. FREY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO  
LAUREN R. GOLDMAN  
KWAKU A. AKOWUAH  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1675 Broadway*  
*New York, NY 10019*  
*(212) 506-2500*

*Counsel for Petitioner Philip Morris USA Inc.*  
*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

JOHN R. MUSGRAVE  
*Thompson Coburn LLP*  
*One US Bank Plaza*  
*St. Louis, MO 63101*  
*(314) 552-6000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Lorillard Tobacco Co.*

DONALD B. AYER  
*Jones Day*  
*51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.*  
*Washington, D.C. 20001*  
*(202) 879-3939*

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco*  
*Co. and Brown & Wil-*  
*liamson Holdings, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. Immediate Review Is Warranted Because Constitutional Harm Is Certain To Occur. ....	2
B. The Trial Plan Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>State Farm</i> Or <i>Williams</i> .....	4
C. The Question Whether The Due Process Clause Forbids The Use Of “Reverse Bifurcation” To Assess Punitive Damages Is Squarely Presented, Is The Subject Of A Split Of Authority, And Is Recurring And Important.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6
<i>Bandini Petroleum Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 284 U.S. 8 (1932).....	4
<i>Burton v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 283 (1905).....	3
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	3
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	3
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	5, 6, 7
<i>In re Tobacco Litig.</i> , 624 S.E.2d 738 (W. Va. 2005) .....	2, 9
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Rules</b>	
S. CT. R. 10(b) .....	9
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, <i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Accord</i> , No. 07-806 (U.S. Jan. 16, 2008).....	2
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Ciba Corp., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Accord</i> , No. 07-806 (U.S. Jan. 16, 2008).....	4, 9
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Mobil Corp. v. Adkins</i> , No. 02-132, 2002 WL 32134868 (U.S. July 24, 2002) .....	9
Reply Brief for Petitioner, <i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , No. 05-1256, 2006 WL 1267580 (U.S. May 8, 2006) .....	8
